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RESPONSES OF WATERTOWN SOLAR ONE, LLC  
AND VCP, LLC D/B/A VEROGY TO 

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL INTERROGATORIES - SET TWO 
 

On October 15, 2020, the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) issued Interrogatories, 

Set Two to Watertown Solar One, LLC and VCP, LLC d/b/a Verogy (“Verogy” or “Petitioner”), 

relating to Petition No. 1417.  Verogy offers the following responses. 

Project Development 

Question No. 1 

Describe any further communications that Watertown Solar One, LLC and VCP, LLC 

d/b/a Verogy (Petitioner) had with neighbors beyond what is noted in the Petition. 

Response 

Since the filing of the Petition on July 6th, 2020, the Petitioner, has been in contact with 

four abutting property owners.  The Petitioner received emails and/or telephone calls from the 

owners of property of 664 Platt Road, Michael Stankus and Mary Spillane; 100 Hinman Road, 

Alicia and Peter Maddox; 636 Platt Road, Mark and Marcia Worenko; and 279 Hinman Road, 
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Renee Hodge.  On June 28, 2020, the Petitioner was contacted by Michael Stankus, the owner of 

property at 664 Platt Road.  Mr. Stankus had questions regarding the property and property 

ownership for those portions of the property being used for the proposed solar facility.  Mr. 

Stankus also had questions regarding the visibility of the proposed project from Platt Road.  The 

Petitioner responded to Mr. Stankus’ questions. 

On July 15, 2020, the Petitioner was contacted by Peter Maddox, the owner of property at 

100 Hinman Road.  Mr. Maddox mentioned that he works for a large site-work contractor and 

was interested in performing the land preparation work for the project.  The Petitioner had 

further discussion with Mr. Maddox regarding that scope of work. 

On July 23, 2020, the Petitioner responded to questions from Marcia Worenko on the 

proposed solar facility, its location and proximity to her property at 636 Platt Road.  Ms. 

Worenko also expressed concerns for recent activity undertaken by Eversource within its 

transmission line right of way that extends across Platt Road and through her parcel.  Ms. 

Worenk mentioned that she might reach out to the Council with additional questions. 

On July 7, 2020, the Petitioner responded to questions and comments from Renee Hodge, 

the owner of property at 279 Hinman Road.  On July 13, 2020, the Petitioner sent Ms. Hodge an 

electronic copy of Petition No. 1417 and prepared a Site Vicinity Map to help Ms. Hodge 

understand where the project would be located and how far the development was from her home.  

A copy of the Site Vicinity Map sent to Ms. Hodge is provided in Attachment 1 of these 

responses.  As indicated on the Site Vicinity Map, the Hodge residence is located approximately 

2,750 feet to the northwest of the proposed solar facility’s fence line. 
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Question No. 2 

Describe the views of the proposed project from the 279 Hinman Road, Watertown 

property (Hodge Property). 

Response 

As shown on the Viewshed Analysis Map (Petition, Exhibit G - Appendix G), no 

visibility of the proposed project is predicted from the 279 Hinman Road property, which is 

located approximately 2,750 feet (approximately one-half mile) from the proposed fence line for 

the facility.  Visibility to the northwest of the Project Area in the direction of 279 Hinman Road 

is obscured by nearly 0.5 mile of intervening woodlands.  It should be noted that an Eversource 

electrical transmission line is located approximately 700 feet northwest of the Project Area and 

runs between the residence at 279 Hinman Road and the Project Area.  (See Attachment 1). 

Question No. 3 

How would existing power line frequency magnetic field levels at the nearest property 

line of the Hodge Property be affected by the operation of the proposed solar facility? 

Response 

The existing power line frequency magnetic field levels at the nearest property line of the 

Hodge Property will be unaffected by the operation of the proposed Watertown solar facility.  

The proposed solar facility will convert direct current electricity generated by the solar panels to 

three phase 60-Hz alternating current power that will be fed into the Eversource distribution 

service along Pratt Road.  This conversion involves sequential processing of the direct current 

through an inverter that produces low-voltage three-phase power, which is stepped up to 

distribution voltage (13.8 kV) through a transformer.  The two main sources of electric and 
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magnetic fields within a solar facility are the inverters and transformer1.  Based on the distance 

(~300 feet) from the limits of the proposed facility to the existing high voltage transmission lines 

to the northwest, the electromagnetic field (“EMF”) from the inverters and transformers would 

not appreciably change the EMF levels outside the limits of the proposed facility2. 

Question No. 4 

Referencing pages 32 and 33 of Environmental Assessment of the Petition, what would 

the projected noise level resulting from the proposed facility be at the nearest property line of the 

Hodge Property? 

Response 

The Hodge residence is located approximately 2,750 feet from the project fence, as 

depicted on the attached Proposed Solar Facility Site Vicinity Map (Attachment 1).  The 

projected noise level resulting from the proposed facility at that distance would be approximately 

-0.3 dBA.  As such, the noise level at the nearest property line of the Hodge Property would 

indecipherable to the human ear. 

Decibels are not an absolute measure of sound energy; they are actually a comparison 

with a reference level.  This is similar to the Celsius scale, which sets 0 as the freezing point of 

water.  What this means is that this scale measures temperature in reference to the freezing point 

of water.  In the same manner, 0 dB is the threshold of human hearing, i.e., the softest sound the 

human ear can hear (without artificial help).  Expressing sound levels in the context of human 

hearing, 0 dB means that the sound is right at the threshold of human hearing ability.  A positive 

                                                   
1 R. A. Tell, H. C. Hooper, G. G. Sias, G. Mezei, P. Hung & R. Kavet 
(2015) Electromagnetic Fields Associated with Commercial Solar Photovoltaic Electric Power 
Generating Facilities, Journal of Occupational and Environmental Hygiene, 12:11, 795-803, DOI: 
10.1080/15459624.2015.1047021, https://doi.org/10.1080/15459624.2015.1047021 at 795. 

2 Tell et al., 2015 at 801. 
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dB value means that the sound is a few times louder than the threshold, while a negative dB 

value means that the sound is a few times softer than that threshold. 

Question No. 5 

Would the proposed erosion and sediment control plans be submitted to the Department 

of Energy and Environmental Protection to be considered as part of the Petitioner’s application 

for a stormwater permit for this project? 

Response 

Yes, the proposed erosion and sediment control plans were submitted to CT DEEP as a 

part of the Petitioner’s application for a stormwater permit in July of 2020. 

Question No. 6 

Could earth movement as the ground stabilizes (post-construction) result in broken 

electrical conduits/cables and result in fire risk? Explain.  Would the project comply with the 

National Fire Protection Association Section 11.12.3? 

Response 

Post-construction ground stabilization will not result in any damage to conduits/cables or 

fire risk.  The electrical trench is backfilled and compacted to 95% compaction per ASTM 

D1557 standard.  (See electrical trench detail, Petition, Appendix A, Sheet DN-1.)  The Project 

will comply with the National Fire Protection Association Section 11.12.3. 

Question No. 7 

How would the proposed facility affect natural flows of nearby watercourses? 

Response 

There will be no effect on natural flows of nearby watercourses as a result of project 

development.  The nearest watercourse is Lewis Atwood Brook, approximately 440 feet to the 
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east of the facility fence and approximately 85 feet south of the underground interconnection 

line.  Stormwater will be managed as required by DEEP; the project has been designed to meet 

all DEEP requirements. 

Question No. 8 

How would traffic be impacted and managed, both during construction and during 

operation of the proposed facility?  How often would maintenance visits be performed, and how 

many vehicles would be required for a typical maintenance visit? 

Response 

As noted in the Petition, during construction, heavy equipment will be required to access 

the Project Area during normal working hours as needed.  Traffic will likely increase during the 

construction period only.  Once construction is complete and the facility is operating, minimal 

traffic is anticipated.  For standard operations and maintenance visits, one to two light-duty 

vehicles will visit the Project Area on a monthly recurring basis, on average. 

Question No. 9 

Would the proposed transformer have any insulating fluid, or would it be a “dry” 

transformer?  If it would contain insulating fluid, what containment measures would be 

employed to minimize the risk of soil contamination due to a leak? 

Response 

The proposed transformer would have insulating fluid.  The fluid that is utilized in the 

step-up transformers is called Envirotemp FR3 fluid.  This is a dielectric fluid that helps increase 

the lifespan of the transformer and can improve fire safety.  The fluid is used to protect the 

insulation paper in the transformer and is more effective and sustainable than normal mineral oil.  

The FR3 fluid is classified as “readily biodegradable” per the OECD 301 standard.  This 
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standard requirement to pass as “readily biodegradable” is six 28-day long tests that are run on 

the fluid. In these six tests, there must be 70% removal of Dissolved Organic Carbon (DOC) and 

60% Theoretical Carbon dioxide (ThCO2) production for respirometry methods.  These levels of 

removal must be met within a 10-day window of the 28-day test to be considered “readily 

biodegradable”.  The 10-day window starts when there is 10% DOC or ThCO2 removal reached 

and must be completed before the 28-day study ends.  Please see the specification sheet attached 

Attachment 2. 

The transformer unit itself will provide primary containment for the Envirotemp FR3 

transformer fluid.  Due to the “readily biodegradable” nature of the fluids that would be used, the 

transformers do not maintain secondary containment measures.  As described in the attached 

specifications, the Envirotemp FR3 fluid is non-toxic and non-hazardous to soils and water. 

Question No. 10 

Would the proposed facility present any risk of arc flash?  What design safety features 

would protect against arc flash? 

Response 

Yes, there is a risk of arc flash. However, precautions to prevent arc flash during design, 

installation and operations and maintenance are always taken.  For instance, separating 

conductors that have different voltage and correctly labeling them is a large part of properly 

planning against arc flashes.  The inverter technology being used at the Watertown project has 

arc fault detection that de-energizes the facility when an arc is detected. Another safety feature 

used to prevent arc flashes is the use of fused combiner boxes.  The AC equipment on the 

Watertown project is designed so that none of the AC equipment will need maintenance while 

the facility is energized.  All equipment will maintain appropriate arc flash safety labeling and all 
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O&M professionals that will visit the site will be trained to prevent against arc flashes, including 

wearing applicable PPE. 

Question No. 11 

In the Petitioner’s experience, do inverter failures result in the majority of solar 

photovoltaic generation outages or unavailability?  If so, explain and if not identify other factors 

that may cause such outage or unavailability. 

Response 

Inverter failures are certainly one factor that may cause a generation outage or 

unavailability.  Other factors that contribute to unavailability are utility distribution grid outages 

from storms, and grounding due to lightning strikes. Unavailability is difficult to predict, 

however the 24/7 monitoring system that will be in place at the Watertown project will alert the 

Petitioner of an outage, or if the system is unavailable as soon as that event occurs.  In these 

instances, the Petitioner would diagnose and address the problem as quickly as possible to assure 

that the facility is available to generate power as soon as possible. 
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OPTION 1: Extend asset life at current 110˚ hotspot.
OPTION 2: Increase load capability up to 20% with 130°C hotspot.
OPTION 3: Incrementally extend asset life and increase load  
                   capability with 120°C hotspot.

Paper      Dielectric Fluid           Thermal Class           Hot spot           IEEE AWR            IEC AWR 
                                     TUK        Mineral Oil                            120                        110°C                   65°C                     75K
                                     TUK        Natural Ester                        140                         130°C                   85°C                     95K

TUK life curves

3

2

1





Envirotemp™ 200 �uid values and speci�cation limits

Test
Property Method

Physical
Colour ISO 2211

ISO 2049

Appearance Visual clear, free from water, suspended matter and sediment

Density at 20 °C (kg/dm3) ISO 3675, ISO 12185

Kinematic viscosity (mm2/s) ISO 3104
100 °C

40 °C
-20 °C

Flash-point (°C) ISO 2719

Fire-point (°C) ISO 2592

Pour-point (°C) ISO 3016

Chemical
Water content (mg/kg) IEC 60814

Acidity (mg KOH/g) IEC 62021-1, IEC 62021-2

Oxidation stability, 164 h IEC 61125, Method C

Total acidity (mg KOH/g)
Total sludge (% mass)

Electrical
Breakdown voltage (kV) IEC 60156

Dielectric dissipation factor(tan δ) IEC 60247, IEC 61620
90 °C and 50 Hz

DC resistivity at 90 °C (GΩ.m) IEC 60247

a for untreated liquid, as received

IEC 61099
Permissible Values

≤ 200 Hazen

≤1 000

≤ 35
≤ 3 000

≥ 250

≥ 300

≤ -45

≤ 200 a

≤ 0,03

≤ 0,3
≤ 0,01

≥ 45 a

≤ 0,03 a

≥ 2

Typical

0,5

972

5,6
29

1 400

265

310

-54

81

0.01

0,25
0,005

78

0,019

10
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US
Cargill Industrial Specialties
PO Box 5700
Minneapolis, MN 55443
USA
+1 800 842-3631
NAenvirotemp@cargill.com

Europe
Cargill Industrial Specialties
Evert van de Beekstraat 378,
1118 CZ Schiphol
The Netherlands
+31 20 500-6695
EMEAenvirotemp@cargill.com

India
Cargill Industrial Specialties
14th Floor, Building 9A
DLF Cyber City, Phase III Gurgaon 
122 002, Haryana, India 
+91 124-4090489
Indiaenvirotemp@cargill.com

Brazil
Cargill Especialidades Industriais
Avenida Dr. Chucri Zaidan, 1240, Torre 
Diamond – 6º andar   São Paulo, SP
CEP 04711-130   Brasil
+55 11 5099-3551 
Saenvirotemp@cargill.com

Turkey
Cargill Industrial Specialties 
Barbaros mah. Kardelen Sokak 
Palladium Tower No:2/4-5-6-7
34746 Atasehir, Istanbul Turkey
+90 216 554-18 00
-CIS-SalesTR@Cargill.com

Asia/Australia
Cargill Industrial Specialties
138 Market Street #17- 01                                              
CapitaGreen Singapore 
048946                                                         
+65 6393-8552                   
AAenvirotemp@cargill.com

China
Cargill Industrial Specialties
Shanghai International Commerce Center
10F-12F, One ICC, 999 Huaihai Road(M), 
200031 Shanghai, China
+86 21 3332-7107
Chinaenvirotemp@cargill.com
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